
THE CORPORATION OF THE DIS'l'RICT OF BURlJABY 

BY-LAW NO. 2049. 

A BY-LAW to enable 'l'he Corporation of the 
District of .ournaby to raise by way of loan 
the sum of 'l'wo Hll.Ildred and beventy-two 
Thousand Dollars ($272,000.00) for School 
purposes. 

WBEREA.S the Board of School Trustees of the Dis­

trict of burnaby in "9ursuance o:t· the powers and obligations 

resP3 ct ively granted to and imposed upon them by the "Public 

Schools Act", did on the 23rd of August, 1948, request the 

Mll.Ilicipal Coll.Ilcil of the District af :t!urnaby to fix by reso­

lution of such Coll.Ilcil a date in the year 194~ by which the 

Board 01~ School 'l'rustees of the District of Burnaby should 

cause to be prepared and laid before such Mll.Ilicipal Council, 

detailed estimates of the sums re quired to me et the extra­

ordinary expenses of the noard. 

.AJ.'iJ1) WHEREAS the Lll.Ilicipal 0ouncil ot' the District 

of Burnaby did accordingly fix the 30th of August, 1948, as 

such date. 

AND lJ\l1fEREAS the Board or· School Trustees did on 

the said 30th of August, 1948, lny before the said Municipal 

Council detailed estimates of tre sums required to meet the 

extraordinary expenses of the Board accordingly, classified 

in accordance with subsection 2 of section 55 of the said 

Act as follows:-

BURNABY SCHOOL DISTRICT#, 41 

EXTRAORDINA."RY ESTIIv:ATES - - 1948 

CL.ASS "B 11 
- NEW SCHOOL BUILDINGS 

( 1) North Burnaby Junior High School 

The fir st ll.Ilit o:t· a Junior High bchool 

(2) Capitol Hill ~chool 

The first ll.Ili t of an elementary school 

(3) Sperling Avenue School 

The first unit of an elementary school 

$275,600.00 

71,020.00 

71,020.00 

417,640.00 



- 2 -

Carrie d f orwar d 

Less: Government Assistance 50% 

Less: Architects' fees already 
advanced by Municipal Council 

417,640.00 

208,820.00 

208,820.00 

3,240.00 

NET TOT.AL CL.ABS "B" $205,580.00 

CLASS 11 0 11 - FtJRNIT;JRE .AND EQUIPJl:]ENrJ.1 ./OR ',_\!Ji,','{ SCEOOLS 

( 1) North bur naby J· unior High School 14,000.00 

( 2) Capi 't ol Hill School 4,000.00 

(3) Sperling Avenue dchool 4,000.00 

Less: Government Assistance 501, 

NET TOT.AL CLASS 11 0 11 

22,000.00 

11,000.00 

CLASS "D" - .ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO OLD SCHOOI.S 

(1) Stride Avenue School Extension 

Additions to the present school 
building 

(2) Nelson Avenue School ~xtension 

Addition of auditorium-gymnasium 
to the present school building 

Less: Government Assistance 5oi 

NET TOT.AL CLASS "D" 

42,400.00 

50,000.00 

92,400.00 

46,200.00 

CLASS "En - OTHER EXTRA-ORDINA.FcY RE0UIREI:E1::TS 

(1) New essential equipment for Stride 
Avenue School 2,000.00 

(2) New essential equipment for ~elson 
Avenue School auditoriQ~-gymnasium 4,500.00 

6,500.00 

3,250.00 

11,000.00 

46,200.00 

Less: Government Assistance 50% 

NET TOT~U CLASS "E" 

'.NET TOTPJ, OF EXTPJ\.-OBDINA;·ff E8TI1~TES 
CLASSES "B 11 , tt C" , "D" , "E 11 

3,250.00 

$ 266,030.00 

AND WHEHEAS the proposed expenditure has been submitted 

to and approved by the Su:r::erintendent of Education and the In­

spector of 1:u.nicipalities ! 



- 3 -

AND VfHEREAS the lhllnici pal Collilci 1 o!' the District 01· Durnaby 

did by resollltion in open meeting on :onday, the 30th of Augt1st, 194tl, 

disapprove oi' the whole or the aforesaid estimated expenditure and did 

on tl1e 31st aay of August, 1940, (being a date within two weeks after 

the es-i:;in:ates had been delivered by the board to t.i:le lVlllnicipal Cow1cil) 

not lf'y the board of i::iChool .1.rustees of' the .vis tri ct of Burnaby of its 

said disapproval. 

AND Vvlill'REAS the Secretary of the noard of 0chool '.LTllstees of 

the vistrict of DUrnaby therellpon on the 18th c1_ay of 1':ovember, 1941:5, 

sllbmitted to the ~:,u.nicipal CoLmcil of the District of .ollrnaby a 

written request for the submission of any-law allthorizing the 

estirrated expend1tt1re so disapproved or and it became the duty of the 

Lllnici pal Gollncil of the District o!" Burnaby to Sllbmit for the assent 

of the lCunicipal Electors a By-law authoriz:ing the ;:,aid expenditllre as 

referred to in the said re qoo st of the Secretary of t be said board, 

and if necessary the raising of the monies llpon the credit of the 

11:illnici pa::b.ity. 

Ar:D W1~..EREAS it is re cessary for The Corporation of the District 

of Burnaby to raise the reqt1ired SlITl to defray tbe above mentioned 

expenses by the sale of debentures upon the credit of the 1.'.unicipality. 

AND ''iJ::EREAS the amot1nt of the assessed val lle of the taxable 

land and improverrents within the l~llilici_p3.lity according to the last 

revised assessment roll, being tr.e assessment roll for 1948, is 

Thirty ~illion Nine Hllndred and Ninety-seven Thollsand, Eight Ht1ndred 

and J:!,orty dollars ($30,997,840.00). 

A1.\!D WBEREAS the aggregate of the existing debt of the 

rJllilicipality is Two Million Foo.r Rt1ndred and Fot1rteen Thot1sand, 

Seven Ht1ndred and Ninety-nine Dollars and Twenty-Eight cents 

($2,414,799.28) exclllsive of the debt to be created by this By-Law. 

ArID VP.rlliREAS the amot1nt of the debt which this By-Law is 

intended to create for the purpose aforesaid is 'l'wo Hundred and 

Seven t?-Two Thot1sand Dollars ( $272,000.00), being t be Sllm of 

$266,030.00 required to neet the aforesaid extraordinary expenses 

with the addition of J.5,970.00 being the estimated costs incidental 

to this .By-law and discollilt on debentures. 



- 4 -

AND WHERE.AS it is expedient to make the principal of 

the said debt repayable in yearly swns during the period of twenty 

(20) years (commencing with the year 1950) of such amounts res­

pectively that the aggregate amount payable for principal and in­

terest in any year shall beequal as nearly as may oe to the amount 

so payaole 1·or the principal and interest in each of the other years. 

AJ:.ll) WlIEREAS it wi 11 be necessary to Dr ovide during the 

currency or the debentures authorized by this By-law for payment 

of the debt and for payment of interest in the respective years 

the amounts as set out in paragraph _::i·our (4) hereof: 

NOW 'l'REREFORE the f,unicipal Gouncil or The Cornoration 

of the District of Burnaby .c,l'-TAG1'S as follows: 

1. Subject to the consent or the Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council 

given upon the recommendation of the Kinister of liiunicipal ;,.rfairs 

for the Province 01' nritish Colu.rabia pursuant to the District of 

Burna·oy Debt Refunding Acts 1940 and 1946 it shall oe lawful for 

tl'-e Reeve and Treasurer 01' the said " .. unicipality to raise by way 

or· loan from any person or persons, body or bodies corporate who 

may be willing to advance the same on the credit of' the Corpor­

ation, any sum or sums of money not exceeding on the 1MJ.ole the 

slilll of '1wo Hundred and Seventy-two 'l'housand Dollars ( ,i 272,000.00) 

and to issue debentures upon the credit of the .Lunicipality in 

such sums as may De required being not less than one Hundred 

($100.00) dollars each, and all such debentures shall be sealed 

with the seal ol' the vorporation, signed by the Reeve and counter­

signed by the 'l'reasurer thereof or Dy such other person or --oersons 

as the Council may be resolution direct. 

2. The said debentures shall be dated the First day of" March 

1949 and shall be payable as :t'ollows: 



- 5 -

SCHEDULE OF DEBffiTURE ISSUE 
OF $272,000oOO, 4fo TWENTY y~ 
SERIAL DEBENTURES 

Tot al Annual 
Annual Annual Int. Principal & Int. 
Principal Payment ~ents 

1950 9,000.00 10,886.00 19,880.00 
1951 9,500.00 10,520.00 20,020.00 
195 2 10,000.00 10,140.00 20,140.00 
1953 10,500.00 9,740.00 20,240.00 
1954 11,000.00 9,320.00 20,320.00 
1955 11,500.00 8,880.00 20,380.00 
1956 11,500.00 8,420.00 19,920.00 
1957 12,000.00 7,960.00 19,960.00 
1958 12,500.00 7,480.00 19,980.00 
1959 13,000.00 6,980.00 19,980.00 
1960 13,500.00 6,460.00 19,960.00 
1961 14,000.00 5,920.00 19,920.00 
1962 14,500.00 5,360.00 19,860.00 
1963 15,000.00 4,780.00 19,780.00 
1964 16,000.00 4,180.00 20,180.00 
1965 16,500.00 3,540.00 20,040.00 
1966 17,000.00 2,880.00 19,880.00 
1967 17,500.00 2, 200 • 0 0 19,700.00 
1968 18,500.00 1,500.00 20,000.00 
1969 19,000.00 760.00 19,760.00 

272,000.00 127,900.00 399,900.00 

3. The said debentures shall be payable, according to the tenor 

thereof, at the principal off ice of The Royal Bank of Canada in the 

City of Niontreal in the Province of ~uebec; in the City of Toronto 

in t be Province of Ontario; in the City of Winnipeg in the Province 

of ]/anitoba; in the City of Regina in the Province of Saskatcnewan; 

in the Cities of Edmonton and Calgary in the Provine e of Alberta; and 

in the Cities of Vancruver, Victoria and New Westminster in the 

Province of bri t ish Gol umb ia, and shall bear interest at the rate of 

four (410) per centum per annum payable half yearly on tbe 1st day of 

Sept en:ber and 1st d ey of March in each and every year during the 

currency of such debentures and tne debentures shall bave attached to 

them coupons for the payment of interest vVbich said coupons shall be 

payable at any of the aforesaid principal offices of the said Bank and 

the signatures of the Reeve and Treasurer on the int ere st coupons may 

be either written, stamped, printed or lithographed. 

4. There shall be levied and raised du.ring the currency of' said 

debentures by rate sufficient tterefor over and above all otber rates 

on all the rateable land or lant and improvements within the 

Municipality for tbe payment of tl:e debt and for the payment of the 

interest in the respective years, the amounts as follows: 



1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
196 8 

5. 

- 6 -

SCHEDULE OF DEBEN'i'lBE ISSUE OF 
$272,000.00, 4% TWENTY Y.;;AR 
SERI.AL DEBE~\! TURES 

Annual Annual Int. 
Principal Pa~ent 

9,000.00 10, dS o.oo 
9,500.00 10,520.00 

10,000.00 10,140.00 
10,500.00 9,740.00 
11,000.00 9,320.00 
11,500.00 8,880.00 
11,500.00 o,420.00 
12,000.00 7,960.00 
12,500.00 7,4 t) 0.00 
13,000.00 6,9 80.00 
13,500.00 6,460.00 
14,000.00 5,920.00 
14,500.00 5,360.00 
15,000.00 4,7 80.00 
16,000.00 R 4, 1 :, 0. 00 
16,500.00 . 3,540.00 
17,000 .00 2,8 80.00 
1·7, 500. 00 2,200.00 
18 ,500. 00 1,500.00 
192000 .00 760.00 

Total Annual 
Principal & Int. 
Payments 

19,880.00 
20,020.00 
20,140.00 
20,240.00 
20,3?0.00 
20,3~0.oo 
19,920.00 
19,960.00 
19,980.00 
19,980.00 
19,960.00 
19,j20.00 
19, 860000 
19,780.00 
20,180.00 
20,040.00 
19, 880.00 
19,700000 
20,000.00 
19,760.00 

This By-law, before t he final passage the re of', shall have 

received t he assent of the electors of t h e s a id District of BllI'naby, 

after hav i ng ·ne en first approved of by t he Inspector of 1/ llilicipalities 

in t he manner required by law. 

6. This By-law may be cited as the 11B1JRl{ABY SCHOOL BOA...w 

{DEB~\J'l'URE ) BY-LAW 1948 . 11 

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council t his Twenty-ninth {29th) day 

of November, 194t). 

RECEIVED the assent of the Electors this Eighteenth (18th) 

day of December, 1948. 

RECONSl DERED Af'!D FINALLY PASSED this Twentieth { 20th) day of 

December, 194b. ·') 
~ / .~f.,,..-1-~~ 

:' ;- ;: ,. 

Reeve 

.:::::.:::::.::.: .... ------- -----·-
Clerk. 



~ ' ;;;!;·...-,/ l ~ ~ --...._ 
DEPLJ'TY PROVINCIAL SECRE ARY 

r 

HH GOVfRIHHliT OF 
TIH PROVlliCf (;f ~RITIS!i COlUNSI~ 

397. 

Qirrtifiro Qinpy nf a flinutr of tl\e ci'Co1101n:c1G•t\, rf1e ~~xec11ti.ue 

~ot111cif, CIJ-'lptc1 uc(') c'\I 0fi0 JJ{o,1011·1: i-1'1c i'ie11te11c111t-

~OUCtllOt OH t/:1e 22nd 0ettJ ._."'f February, A.D. 1949. 

To His Honour 

the Lieutenant-Governor in Council: 

The undersigned has the honour to 

recommend 

rHAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 43(0) of the "District of Burnaby Debt 

Refunding Act, 1948•, The Corr,oration of tho District of Burnaby be authorised to issue 

ind sell debentures in an amount of Two Hundred and Seve,rt.ywtwo Thousand $272p000@00) 

)ollars for extraordinary sohool expenses: 

lND THAT a certified oopy of this Einute, if e.rrroved, be transmitted to 0Mrlea B,, f:eown, 

)lerk of the said Corporation, at :Edmonds, B.Cq 

>ATED this 22nd day of February AoDc 19490 

11R.C. MacDonald" 

Minister of Municipal Affairso 

.PPROVI<:D this 22nd day or February A.,D,, 19490 

"Byron I. Johnsontt 

Presiding Member of the Exeautive Counl')il,, 



~~~ ~ - ~~~~ - ~ ~~ 
~ 

"MUNICIPAL ACT" 

ANADA: l 
Province of British Columbia i No. 217 --- ·--· -·-··----·-· ·-·-

Qttrttfirntt nf Apprnunl 

Sn. pursuance oF tlie "...A{,unicipal..Act, 11 S here69 certify tlzat 

the within. 69./aw., being By- law No. 2049, cited as the "Burnaby Schoo 

Board (Debenture) By-law 1948•. of The Corporation of the District B by, 

has 6een. lawFull9 and oalully m.ade and enacted, and that its validity 

·s not open to 6e 9uestioned on any !/round whatever in. any oF the 

C2ourls oF the Province oF f.iritish C2oLum.6ia. 

----- ·1wenty- f'i.fth- ----- day 

oF -------February--/---- _, 19.1+9 


